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Double Branch in Upper Tampa Bay Park
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Species Code Scientific Name Common Name Percent Occurrence Conditions

RZM Rhizophora mangle Red Mangrove 100 N E0

LAG Laguncularia racemosa White Mangrove 100 N E0

AVG Avicennia germinans Black Mangrove 81 N E0

STS Schinus terebinthifolius Brazilian Pepper 65 E1 P

JRO Juncus roemerianus Needle Rush, Black Rush 62 N E0

BHA Baccharis halimifolia Groundsel Tree; Sea Myrtle 56 N E0

SAT Spartina alterniflora Saltmarsh Cordgrass 53 N E0

SPO Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm, Cabbage Palm 50 N E0

PIN Pinus spp. Pine Tree 37 N E0

IFS Iva frutescens Bigleaf Sumpweed, Marsh Elder 34 N E0

QGA Quercus geminata Sand Live Oak 31 N E0

LEL Leucaena leucocephala White Leadtree 18 E2

QLA Quercus laurifolia Laurel Oak; Diamond Oak 15 N E0

COE Conocarpus erectus Buttonwood 12 N E0

TYP Typha spp. Cattails 12 N E0

SMI Smilax spp. Catbriar, Greenbriar 12 N E0

SRS Serenoa repens Saw Palmetto 9 N E0
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JVA Juniperus virginiana Red cedar 9 N E0

ADM Acrostichum danaeifolium Giant Leather Fern 6 N E0

DSA Distichlis spicata Saltgrass 6 N E0

DSO Dalbergia sissoo Indian Rosewood 6 E2

EUP Eupatorium capillifolium Dog Fennel 6 N E0

SPB Spartina bakeri Sand Cordgrass 6 N E0

VRA Vitis rotundifolia Muscadine Grape 6 N E0

SSM Sapium sebiferum Chinese Tallow Tree 3 E1

SSS Solidago sempervirens Seaside Goldenrod 3 N E0

CRS Campsis radicans Trumpet Vine 3 N E0

DBA Dioscorea bulbifera Air Potato 3 E1

CAM Crinum americanum Swamp lily 3 N E0

CFL Coreopsis floridana Florida Tickseed 3 N E0

CLA Casuarina equisetifolia Australian Pine 3 E1

QNA Quercus nigra Water Oak 3 N E0

BMI Bacopa monnieri Common Bacopa 3 N E0



Common Name Stations Percent Occurrence Growth Type

Red Mangrove
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20

,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32
100 Terrestrial

White Mangrove
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20

,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32
100 Terrestrial

Black Mangrove
1,2,3,4,5,6,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,2

1,22,23,28,29,30,32
81 Terrestrial

Brazilian Pepper
2,3,11,13,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,27,28,

29,30,31,32
65 Emergent

Needle Rush, Black Rush
9,11,12,13,15,16,17,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,2

8,30,31,32
62 Emergent

Groundsel Tree; Sea Myrtle
2,11,13,14,15,17,19,20,21,22,23,24,27,28,29,30,3

1,32
56 Emergent

Saltmarsh Cordgrass 2,5,6,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,18,19,20,29,31,32 53 Emergent

Sabal Palm, Cabbage Palm 2,8,11,13,17,19,20,21,23,24,27,28,29,30,31,32 50 Terrestrial

Pine Tree 8,11,13,17,20,23,25,28,29,30,31,32 37 Emergent

Bigleaf Sumpweed, Marsh 

Elder
11,14,15,17,18,20,23,27,29,30,31 34 Terrestrial

Sand Live Oak 2,8,11,13,25,28,29,30,31,32 31 Terrestrial

White Leadtree 20,22,28,29,30,31 18 Terrestrial

Laurel Oak; Diamond Oak 20,21,24,29,32 15 Emergent

Buttonwood 14,17,29,32 12 Terrestrial

Catbriar, Greenbriar 17,29,30,32 12 Emergent

Cattails 24,25,26,27 12 Emergent

Red cedar 14,19,30 9 Terrestrial
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Saw Palmetto 11,13,15 9 Terrestrial

Dog Fennel 24,29 6 Emergent

Giant Leather Fern 20,27 6 Emergent

Indian Rosewood 28,31 6 Terrestrial

Muscadine Grape 20,29 6 Emergent

Saltgrass 15,18 6 Emergent

Sand Cordgrass 20,26 6 Terrestrial

Air Potato 24 3 Emergent

Australian Pine 27 3 Emergent

Chinese Tallow Tree 31 3 Emergent

Common Bacopa 27 3 Submersed

Florida Tickseed 20 3 Emergent

Seaside Goldenrod 27 3 Terrestrial

Swamp lily 30 3 Emergent

Trumpet Vine 32 3 Emergent

Water Oak 32 3 Emergent
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